

No. 15-1305

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEAVEX INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS COSTELLO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KEVIN M. DUDDLESTEN
McGuireWoods LLP
2000 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1400
Dallas, Texas 75201

W. JOSEPH MIGUEZ
McGuireWoods LLP
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 940
Austin, Texas 78701

JOHN D. ADAMS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. FITZGERALD
McGuireWoods LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 775-4744
jadams@mcguirewoods.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The Seventh Circuit erred..... 2

 1. The impacts of the Illinois wage law
 alone are sufficient to preempt it 2

 2. The alleged ability to seek consent
 for wage deductions does not matter 4

II. The First and Seventh Circuits are split..... 5

 1. Variance in the “scope” of the two
 laws cannot support the admittedly
 opposite circuit rulings..... 5

 2. Stopping just short of a “categorical
 rule” does not undercut the
 precedential legal holding here..... 8

III. The circuit split is important 10

 1. The fact that this split is about
 “Prong 2” does not diminish its
 importance 10

 2. This is a national problem, as the
 amicus brief observes 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	12, 13
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley (MDA II)</i> , 117 F.Supp. 3d 86 (D. Mass. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Healey (MDA III)</i> , 2016 WL 2732054 (1st Cir. May 11, 2016)	4, 13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9
<i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	10
<i>O’Brien v. Encotech Construction Servs.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	4
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	3, 10, 13
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	7

Statutes & Other Authorities

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	9
820 ILCS 115/2	6, 10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148B.....	6, 10
56 Ill. Admin. Code § 300.720	5
